	PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		
	2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
		RATE	2022
		CODE	RATE SET
1	GENERAL FEES AND CHARGES		
2	Slip or Hangar Transfer Fee	C1	27.00
3	Slip or Hangar Sublet Fee	C1	27.00
4	Annual waiting list fee (non-refundable)	SET	100.00
5	Lease transfer fee or renewal fee (conveyance)	SET	2% of purchase price
6	Estoppel certificate	SET	500.00
7	Notary Service	SET	10.00
8			
9	PARKING FEES (INCLUDING SALES TAX)		
10	Annual parking permit	C10	470.00
11	Monthly parking	C1	57.00
12	Weekly parking	C1	28.00
13	Daily parking	SET	10.00
14			
15	RV parking at remote lot / per foot per month	C1	3.00
16	Boat Trailer with boat parking	SET	58.00
17	Over night boat trailer or travel trailer parking	SET	15.00
18	Parking fine	SET	30.00
19			
20	SHOP FEES AND LABOR CHARGES		
21	Port staff labor, per hour (1/2 hour minimum)	C1	72.00
22	After hours call out labor, (1 hour minimum)	C1	108.00
23			
24	Photo Copies - black & white	SET	0.25
25	Photo Copies - color	SET	0.50
26	Fax Copies incoming, per page	SET	1.00
27	Fax Copies outgoing, inside the US, per page	SET	2.00
28	Total Copies Congressing, measures and a ripper paragraph		
29	PAST DUE ACCOUNTS AND SEIZURES		
30	Insurance Non-Compliance, per month	C5	100.00
31	Interest on Past Due Accounts	No Chg	1 1/2% per month
32	Bad Check Fee	C1	27.00
33	Collection Charges	D	as charged
34	Collection Charges		by collect. Agency
35			by concer. rigericy
36	Vehicle/vessel/aircraft impound fee. Per vehicle/occasion	SET	350.00
37	Vehicle towing for abandoned vehicles	D	as billed by tow co.
38	Vehicle towning for abalitoried vehicles		as billed by tovv co.
39	TAXES		
39 40	Leasehold tax (on slip, hangar, tiedown, lease, rent etc.)	D	12.84%
41	Sales tax on merchandise sales	D	8.5% or current
41 42	Jaies Lax OII THEIGHANUISE SAIES		5.5% Of Current
42 43	OTHER FEES		
43 44		C1	28.00
	Rental of any Port-owned meeting rooms or other areas for commercial or purposes: the greater of (per hour) or	SET	28.00 10% of gross
45 46	commercial or purposes, the greater or (per nour) or	JE1	10% OI GIOSS

	PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		
	2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
		RATE	2022
		CODE	RATE SET
47	Activity float rental, daily - Large	SET	100.00
48	Activity float rental, daily - Small	SET	50.00

	PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		
	2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
		RATE	2022
		CODE	RATE SET
49			
50	Vendor retail space on main pier, daily rate	SET	25.00
51	Vendor retail space on main pier, monthly rate	SET	200.00
52	with tax		225.68
53			
54	Port Employee Liveaboard/on call moorage	SET	35% slip discount
55			
56	Liveaboard fee main marina/ per boat	C5	105.00
57	with tax		118.48
58	Liveaboard fee south marina/ per boat	C5	52.00
59	with tax		58.68
60			
61	STORAGE		
62	Dry storage: Covered storage per ft, per month (delete)	C.05	4.20
63	with tax		4.74
64	Dry storage: Uncovered storage per ft, per month	C.05	3.55
65	with tax		4.01
66	Dock storage (in water) per ft, per month	C.05	5.30
67	with tax		5.98
68	Storage lockers per month	C5	40.00
69	with tax		45.14
70			
71	MARINA LANDING FEES		
72	Passenger Landing Fee/ per pass. TRANSPORTATION/ each way	SET	1.30
73	Passenger Landing Fee/ per pass./EXCURSION/from F.H.	SET	1.30
74	Passenger Landing Fee/per pax/CRUISE SHIP (from elsewhere)	SET	4.00
75			
76	Day fee for tour boat docking, per foot, or by contract	SET	3.00
77	Security Fee for Excursion Vessel Landings, per landing	SET	25.00
78			
79	Passenger Landing Reporting Late Fee	SET	50.00
80			
81	Training ship for qualified educational use / pax fee waived		
82	educational organization/ per foot per month, meet Marina Policy	С	5.10
83	with tax		5.75
84			
85	Annual Commercial kayak launch at Jacksons Beach	SET	200.00
86			

	PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		
	2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
		RATE	2022
		CODE	RATE SET
87	COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSEL FEES AND CHGS		
88	Net disposal fee for abandoned nets	D	Labor + disposal cost
89	Fishing net & equipment storage fee per month	C1	38.00
90	with tax		42.88
91	JENSEN BOATYARD FEES		
92	Haul/ Launch round trip:		
93	Up to 25 ft	C1	225.00
94	26 ft - 33 ft, price per foot	C1	10.00
95	34 ft - 43 ft, price per foot	C1	12.00
96	No-show late fee	SET	100.00
97			
98	Haul/Launch one way:		
99	Up to 25'	C1	169.00
100	26 ft - 33 ft, price per foot	C.50	7.50
101	34 ft - 43 ft, price per foot	C.50	9.00
102			
103	Pressure Wash	C.25	3.75
104			
105	Daily rates: First day last day no charge, price per foot	C.25	2.50
106	30-90 days, price per foot with prior Port approval	C.25	0.50
107			
108	STORAGE		
109	Long term monthly storage, per foot (90 days minimum)	C1	7.00
110	Boathouse fee:		
111	Month	C1	1,405.00
112	Week	C1	450.00
113	Day	C1	110.00
114			
115	Mast storage	C1	20.00
116			
117	MISC / OTHER FEES		
118	Blocking:		
119	Up to 25 ft	C1	125.00
120	26 ft - 33 ft, price per foot	C1	5.00
121	34 ft - 43 ft, price per foot	C1	6.00
122			
123	Environmental Fee	SET	50.00
124	Sander rental	C1	20.00
125	Standard hourly rate, minimum 1/2 hour	C1	72.00
126	After hours rate	C1	150.00
127	Mobile crane fee	C1	175.00
128			110.00
129	BOAT RAMP Shipyard Cove		
130	Barge load/unload, per turn around	C5	80.00
131	Recreational vessel launch, each way	C5	5.00
132	The state of the s	00	

	PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		
	2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
		RATE	2022
		CODE	RATE SET
133	BOAT RAMP Jackson Beach	SET	Free
134			

	PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		
	2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
		RATE	2022
		CODE	RATE SET
135	LOADING FEES		
136	Loading Crane		
137	Commercial product load/unload per pound	С	0.05
138	Commercial product load with Port operator and forklift		
139	- per pound first 2000 lbs	С	0.11
140	-fee for over 2000 pounds per day per vendor	С	0.05
141	Crane fee - per half hour	C1	23.00
142	Forklift and operator only - per hour	C1	89.00
143			
144	Loading product or cargo over pier without crane per lb	С	0.01
145			
146	Loading fee for flowers loaded over the pier, per day	SET	one bunch
147			
148	Reservation Fee for G & H Dock	SET	7.50
149			
150	Kayak launching, non-commercial, per kayak per launch in marina	C1	7.00
151			
152	MARINA SERVICES CHARGES		
153	De-water boat / per hour plus supplies and equipment.	D%	Labor plus expenses
154	Overtime on labor may be charged if applicable		
155			
			Double labor plus
156	De-water boat second time in six months/ per hour	D%	expenses
157			
158	Bilge Pump/ per day plus labor to install pump	C1	14.00
159			
160	Garbage Disposal		
161	per bag	SET	8.00
		J JLI	
162	Waste oil disposal, bilge water disposal/ per gallon	SET	1.00
162 163	Waste oil disposal, bilge water disposal/ per gallon Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon		1.00
		SET	
163	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum	SET C05	6.30
163 164 165	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad	SET C05 C05	6.30 1.05
163 164 165 166	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum	SET C05 C05 C25	6.30 1.05 1.00
163 164 165 166 167	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum	SET C05 C05 C25	6.30 1.05 1.00 85.00
163 164 165 166 167 168	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad	SET C05 C05 C25 C1	6.30 1.05 1.00
163 164 165 166 167 168 169	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon	SET C05 C05 C25 C1	6.30 1.05 1.00 85.00
163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon Electric Service (subject to Opalco fee changes)	SET C05 C05 C25 C1	6.30 1.05 1.00 85.00
163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon Electric Service (subject to Opalco fee changes) Metered minimum per month (base fee) PER OPALCO FEE SCHEDULE	SET C05 C05 C25 C1	6.30 1.05 1.00 85.00 0.05
163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 171	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon Electric Service (subject to Opalco fee changes) Metered minimum per month (base fee) PER OPALCO FEE SCHEDULE Metered per kilowatt hours	SET C05 C05 C25 C1 C05	6.30 1.05 1.00 85.00 0.05
163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 171 172	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon Electric Service (subject to Opalco fee changes) Metered minimum per month (base fee) PER OPALCO FEE SCHEDULE Metered per kilowatt hours Un-metered summer/ per month April through September	C05 C05 C25 C1 C05	6.30 1.05 1.00 85.00 0.05 12.75 per OPALCO fee schedu 35.00
163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 171 172 173	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon Electric Service (subject to Opalco fee changes) Metered minimum per month (base fee) PER OPALCO FEE SCHEDULE Metered per kilowatt hours	SET C05 C05 C25 C1 C05	6.30 1.05 1.00 85.00 0.05 12.75 per OPALCO fee schedu 35.00
163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon Electric Service (subject to Opalco fee changes) Metered minimum per month (base fee) PER OPALCO FEE SCHEDULE Metered per kilowatt hours Un-metered summer/ per month April through September Un-metered winter/ per month October through March	C05 C05 C25 C1 C05 D D C1 C1	1.05 1.00 85.00 0.05 12.75 per OPALCO fee schedu 35.00 80.00
163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175 176	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon Electric Service (subject to Opalco fee changes) Metered minimum per month (base fee) PER OPALCO FEE SCHEDULE Metered per kilowatt hours Un-metered summer/ per month April through September Un-metered winter/ per month October through March Overnight electrical per foot	C05 C05 C25 C1 C05 C05 C1 C05 C1 C1 C1 C1 C.05	1.05 1.05 1.00 85.00 0.05 12.75 per OPALCO fee schedu 35.00 80.00
163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175	Haz materials handling fee/ per gallon use of oil boom for spills/ per/foot/day, 1 day minimum Process used oil pads / per pad Use of Port Skiff wth operator/ 1 hour minimum Non-mrg guest water fill, greater than 100 gallons / price per gallon Electric Service (subject to Opalco fee changes) Metered minimum per month (base fee) PER OPALCO FEE SCHEDULE Metered per kilowatt hours Un-metered summer/ per month April through September Un-metered winter/ per month October through March	C05 C05 C25 C1 C05 D D C1 C1	6.30 1.05 1.00 85.00 0.05

	PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		
	2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
		RATE	2022
		CODE	RATE SET
180			
181	Electrical credit for use of permanent power by guest		50% of overnight elect fe
182			
183			
184	Main Pier, day use for repairs per foot, per day		same as overnight gues
185			
186	Staff pumpout service	SET	5.00
187			
188	Showers for five minutes.	C.25	1.50
189	Per minute additional	C.25	0.25
190	Shower for five minutes after automated shower card upgrade	C.25	2.25
191	Per minute additional	C.25	0.50
192			
193	SEAPLANE TERMINAL FEES		
194	Floatplane use fee annual agreement	C1	448.00
195	Floatplane use fee agreement, not annual	C1	672.00
196	Floatplane overnight moorage fee	C1	64.00
197			
198	CREDITS, DISCOUNTS AND PROMOTIONS		
199	Credit for use of permanent slip per day		Pro-rated monthly fee
200	Credit for proof of purchase of \$100 purchases in FH Thanksgiving		
201	to Christmas (not alcohol or tobacco)		One night free moorage
202	Boating and yacht club special event discount per foot/day		
203	for groups over 10 vessels	C05	0.25
204	Lighted holiday boat parade participation (one night moorage)	SET	One night free
205	4th / 5th Night Free	SET	One night free
206	Opening Day/Boating Safety Fair, safety check or parade	SET	One night free
207			

PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		
2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
	RATE	2022
	CODE	RATE SET
AIRPORT FEES & CHARGES		
PRIVATE OR COMMERCIAL WITHOUT LANDING AGREEMENT		
Landing Fee aircraft 7,501 lbs 12,500 lbs.	SET	50.00
Landing Fee aircraft 12,501 lbs - 15,000 lbs.	SET	100.00
Landing Fee aircraft 15,001 lbs - 17,500 lbs.	SET	150.00
Landing Fee aircraft 17,501 lbs - 20,000 lbs.	SET	250.00
Landing Fee aircraft 20,001 lbs - 24,000 lbs.	SET	350.00
Landing Fee aircraft greater than 24,001 lbs.	SET	500.00
Administrative Fee if not paid by departure	SET	20.00
COMMERCIAL LANDINGS WITH LANDING AGREEMENT		
per thousand pounds max gross weight	SET	1.00
PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES		
·	'	4.50
assessed to each commercial airline ticket at FH Airport	for admin	-0.11
MISC AIRPORT FEES		
Overnight Wing Camping (pilots and passenger only)	SET	25.00
Storage Rooms, small (available to pilots only.) 487 sq.ft.	SET	100.00
With tax		112.84
Storage Room, large (available to pilots only.) 684 sq.ft.	SET	130.00
With tax		146.69
South Storage Units		
10 X 10	C1	84.00
With tax		94.79
10 X 20	C1	139.00
With tax		156.85
	C1	231.00
With tax		260.66
flight plans with the FSS8:00 AM - 5:00 PM	SET	100.00
After hours flight plan close with the FSS	SET	100.00
Hangar cleaning upon termination of contract when		
not completed as per contract per hour.	C1	91.00
The state of the s		
Fuel Delivery/ Transfer Fee, per gallon (for any commercial fuel	С	0.10
	AIRPORT FEES & CHARGES PRIVATE OR COMMERCIAL WITHOUT LANDING AGREEMENT Landing Fee aircraft 7,501 lbs - 12,500 lbs. Landing Fee aircraft 12,501 lbs - 15,000 lbs. Landing Fee aircraft 15,001 lbs - 17,500 lbs. Landing Fee aircraft 17,501 lbs - 20,000 lbs. Landing Fee aircraft 20,001 lbs - 24,000 lbs. Landing Fee aircraft 20,001 lbs - 24,000 lbs. Landing Fee aircraft greater than 24,001 lbs. Administrative Fee if not paid by departure COMMERCIAL LANDINGS WITH LANDING AGREEMENT Landing Fee for all aircraft over 7,500 pounds and all aircraft flying under part 121 or 135 per thousand pounds max gross weight PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES As per FAR Part 158 assessed to each commercial airline ticket at FH Airport MISC AIRPORT FEES Overnight Wing Camping (pilots and passenger only) Storage Rooms, small (available to pilots only.) 487 sq.ft. With tax Storage Room, large (available to pilots only.) 684 sq.ft. With tax 10 X 10 With tax 10 X 20 With tax Field search for aircraft that have not closed their flight plans with the FSS8:00 AM - 5:00 PM After hours flight plan close with the FSS Hangar cleaning upon termination of contract when	2022 FEES AND CHARGES RATE CODE AIRPORT FEES & CHARGES PRIVATE OR COMMERCIAL WITHOUT LANDING AGREEMENT Landing Fee aircraft 7,501 lbs12,500 lbs. SET Landing Fee aircraft 12,501 lbs -17,500 lbs. SET Landing Fee aircraft 17,501 lbs -15,000 lbs. SET Landing Fee aircraft 17,501 lbs -20,000 lbs. SET Landing Fee aircraft 20,001 lbs20,000 lbs. SET Landing Fee aircraft greater than 24,001 lbs. SET Landing Fee aircraft greater than 24,001 lbs. SET Administrative Fee if not paid by departure SET COMMERCIAL LANDINGS WITH LANDING AGREEMENT Landing Fee for all aircraft over 7,500 pounds and all aircraft flying under part 121 or 135 per thousand pounds max gross weight SET PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES As per FAR Part 158 per FAR assessed to each commercial airline ticket at FH Airport for admin MISC AIRPORT FEES Overnight Wing Camping (pilots and passenger only) SET Storage Rooms, small (available to pilots only.) 487 sq.ft. SET With tax Storage Room, large (available to pilots only.) 684 sq.ft. SET With tax 10 X 20 C1 With tax 20 X 30 C1 With tax Field search for aircraft that have not closed their flight plans with the FSS8:00 AM - 500 PM SET After hours flight plan close with the FSS SET Hangar cleaning upon termination of contract when

254	FAA Annual Passenger Reporting late fee, per day	SET	50.00
		CODE	RATE SET
		RATE	2022
	2022 FEES AND CHARGES		
	PORT OF FRIDAY HARBOR		